NAME OF CLAIMANT #246 - Lam, Sarah C.

Number of Acres: 5

Two Mile Run. This tract is entirely within the Park area. Location:

Roads: Two miles east of Island Ford.

Soil: Slope.

History of Tract and condition of timber: All merchantable timber has been removed from this tract,

Improvements: Dwelling: Frame, 19x21', 5 rooms, paper roof, brick flues, 12 story, spring water supply, occupied by owner, fair condition. 8x10'. Hen house:

Acreage and value of types:

Acreage Value per acre **Total Value** Ridge: \$5.00 \$20.00 Slope: 4

Cove:

Types

Grazing Land:

Fields Restocking:

Cultivated Land: 1 0 25.00 25.00 \$45.00 Orchard:

Minerals:

Value of Land: \$45.00

Value of Improvements: \$ 250.00 250.00

Value of Orchard: \$10.00

Value of Minerals: \$

Value of Fruit: \$ 10.00 \$305.00 Value of Timber: \$

Value of Wood: \$

Value per acre for tract: \$61.00

Incidental damages arising from the taking of this tract: \$ NONE.

Fro. To Brun: CKERK. 55

Claim of_ In the Circuit Court of County, Virginia, No .___ The State Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia, Petimore or less, of land in_____County, Virginia, Defendants.

The undersigned, in answer to the petition of the State Commission on Conservation and Development of the State of Virginia and in response to the state of Virginia and Incomment of of velopment of the State of Virginia, and in response to the notice of condemnation awarded upon the filing of said petition and published in accordance with the order of the Circuit __County, Virginia, asks leave of the Court to file this as his answer to said petition and to said notice. My name is___ My post office address is. I claim a right, title, estate or interest in a tract or parcel of land within the area sought to be condemned, containing about acres, on which there are the following buildings and improvements:__ This land is located about____ the Slavuelle Magisterial District of said County. I claim the following right, title, estate or interest in the tract or parcel of land described above: (In this space claimant should say whether he is sole owner or joint owner, and if joint owner give names of the joint owners. If claimant is not sole or joint owner, he should set out exactly what right, title, estate or interest he has in or to the tract or parcel of land described above.) The land owners adjacent to the above described tract or parcel of land are as follows: I acquired my right, title, estate or interest to this property about the year_____in the following manner: I claim that the total value of this tract or parcel of land with the improvements thereon is \$ 2.500. I claim that the total value of my right, title, estate or interest, in and to this tract or parcel of land with the improvements thereon is \$______. I am the owner of_____acres of land adjoining the above described tract or parcel of land but lying outside the Park area, which I claim will be damaged by the proposed condemnation of lands within the Park area, to the extent of \$_ (In the space below should be set out any additional statements or information as to this claim which claimant desires to make; and if practicable he should also insert here a Remarks: Me den Sand & Meusley (Continue remarks if necessary on the back). Witness my signature (or my name and mark attached hereto) this. _, 193___. STATE OF VIRGINIA, COUNTY OF..... The undersigned hereby certifies that__ the above named claimant personally appeared before him and made oath that the matters and things appearing in his above answer are true to the best of his knowledge and belief, day of_

Clerk of the Court, or Special Investigator or Notary Public, or Justice of the Peace.

n'es

County: Rockingham District: Stonewall

#846 - Sarah C. Lam

Acreage Claimed: Assessed 5 acres Deed 5 acres (1906)

<u>Value Claimed</u>: " \$160.00 " for \$46.00

Location: Two Mile Run. This tract is entirely within the Park area.

Incumbrances, counter claims or laps: ----

Soil: Slope.

Roads: 2 miles east of Island Ford.

History of tract and condition of timber: All merchantable timber has been removed from this tract. 25 cds. fuel wood @ 75g percd.

Improvements: Dwelling, Frame 19x21, 5 rooms, paper roof, brick flues, 1; story, Water supply: Spring occupied by owner, condition fair. ---- \$250.00

Ren house, Sx10, Total \$250.00

Value of land by types:

 Type
 Acreage
 per acre
 Value
 Total

 Slope
 4
 54.00
 316.00

 Fe.
 1
 20.00
 20.00

 36.00
 36.00

Fruit trees \$25.00

Total value of land 36.00

Total value of improv. 255.00

Total value of timber 18.75

Total value of tract 334.75

Average value per acre 66.95

85

County: Rockingham District: Stonewall

NA

J. W. Lam

Dr. T. N. Sellers

LEGEND Slope - Tillable Scale - 1" - 20 chains ... IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA

STATE COMMISSION ON CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPEMENT OF THE STATE OF VA.

Petiti on er

VS.

AT LAW No. 1829

CASSENDRA LAWSON ATKINS, ET ALS., AND 52,561 ACRES OF LAND IN ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA. Defendants

On the motion of Edward C. Martz, Special Commissioner in the chancery cause of Sarah C. Lam's Creditors vs. Sarah C. Lam's Heirs, leave is given him to file his petition in the above styled proceedings and the same is hereby this day ordered filed.

Cufuss

19/1

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA

STATE COMMISSION ON CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPEMENT OF THE STATE OF VA.

Petiti oner

VS.

AT LAW No. 1829

CASSENDRA LAWSON ATKINS, ET ALS., AND 52,561 ACRES OF LAND IN ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA.

Defendants

TO THE HONORABLE H. W. BERTRAM, JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY:

The petition of Edward C. Martz, Special Commissioner in the chancery cause now pending in your Honor's Court under the style of Sarah C. Lam's Creditors vs. Sarah C. Lams Heirs, respectfully represents:

That at 2nd April Rules, 1926, P. C. Hawkins, suing on behalf of himself and all other creditors of Sarah C. Lam, deceased, filed his bill in equity in your Honor's Court, which had for its object the subjection of a tract of five acres of land, situated in said County, near Two Mile Run, south of Island Ford, adjoining the lands of Sipe, Sellers and others, to the payment of the debts due by said decedent's estate.

That pursuant to an order of reference entered in said chancery cause the debts due by said decedent were ascertained, and on the 22nd of February, 1927, a decree was entered therein appointing your petitioner a Special Commissioner for the purpose of selling said tract of land and applying the proceeds therefrom to the payment of the debts reported therein. That your petitioner duly qualified as such Special Commissioner and on several occasions after due advertisement of the time, terms and place, offered said property for sale, but was never able to receive what in the opinion of your petitioner was an adequate price therefor.

July 13

Your petitioner further represents that the tract or parcel of land aforesaid is included within the area which is sought to be condemned by the State Commission on Conservation and Developement for a public Park and is the tract or parcel of land shown on the map marked was filed in these proceedings by said petitioner, the State Commission on Conservation and Developement on the 23rd day of September, 1931, and by an order of that date the Board of Appraisal Commissioners are directed to proceed to ascertain the value thereof along with other lands mentioned in said petition.

WHEREFORE, your petitioner prays that leave may be given him to file this his petition in the above styled condemnation proceedings and that any funds which may be derived from the condemnation of said tract of land be, by an order entered therein, directed to be paid to your petitioner and disbursed under proper orders of the Court to be entered in the chancery cause aforesaid of Sarah C. Lam's Creditors vs. Sarah C. Lam's Heirs.

And your petitioner will ever pray, etc.

44